such Debt Capitalisation Agreement.

2.3.5 Completion

Completion of the allotment and issuance of the relevant Conversion Shares to a creditor shall
take place within five (5) business days of the date of the notice issued by the Company (or
MCBSS, as the case may be) to such creditor confirming that the last Condition has been
fulfilled or waived, as the case may be.

2.4 Information on the Creditors

2.4.1 SSPL and HYP

SSPL is an exempt private company incorporated in Singapore. As at the Latest Practicable
Date, the shareholders of SSPL are LBL and HYP, holding approximately 78.55% and 21.45%

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

11

of the entire issued share capital of SSPL, respectively. LBL is also the sole director of SSPL
as at the Latest Practicable Date.

HYP is currently the Company’s Executive Chairman and Chief Executive Officer. LBL and
HYP are husband and wife. SSPL, HYP and LBL are also Controlling Shareholders. The
following table sets out the shareholding interest of SSPL, HYP and LBL in the Company as at
the Latest Practicable Date.

Creditor Direct Interest Deemed Interest Total Interest
 No. of Shares % (1) No. of Shares % (1) No. of Shares % (1)

SSPL  110,466,839 47.58 - - 110,466,839 47.58
HYP (2)(3) 42,433,333 18.28 112,093,506 48.28 154,526,839 66.56
LBL(4) 1,626,667 0.70 110,466,839 47.58 112,093,506 48.28

Notes:

(1) Based on the Company’s entire issued and paid-up share capital of 232,172,215 Shares

(excluding treasury shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) HYP holds approximately 21.45% of the total issued shares in SSPL. By virtue of the relevant
provisions in Section 4 of the SFA, HYP is treated as having an interest in the Shares held by
SSPL.

(3) HYP is the Executive Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company. By virtue of Section
133(4) of the SFA, HYP is deemed to have an interest in the 1,626,667 Shares held by her
spouse, LBL.

(4) LBL holds approximately 78.55% of the total issued shares in SSPL. By virtue of the relevant

[…]

facts about the Proposed Debt Capitalisation, the Company and its subsidiaries, and the
Directors are not aware of any facts the omission of which would make any statement in this
Circular misleading.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

22

Where information in the Circular has been extracted from published or otherwise publicly
available sources or obtained from a named source, the sole responsibility of the Directors has
been to ensure that such information has been accurately and correctly extracted from those
sources and/or reproduced in the Circular in its proper form and context.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
MARY CHIA HOLDINGS LIMITED

CHAY YIOWMIN
LEAD INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
27 January 2025

APPENDIX A - SHAREHOLDING INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS AND CREDITORS

APPENDIX A – SHAREHOLDING INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

Before the Proposed Debt Capitalisation
(as at the Latest Practicable Date)

After the Proposed Debt Capitalisation

Direct Deemed Direct Deemed
No. of Shares % (1) No. of Shares % (1) No. of Shares % (2) No. of Shares % (2)

Directors
Ho Yow Ping (3)(4) 42,433,333 18.28 112,093,506 48.28 109,099,999 33.25 123,603,685 37.67
Su Jun Ming - - - - 14,285,714 4.35 - -
Chay Yiowmin - - - - - - - -
Carol Kee Tsin Siu - - - - - - - -
Foo Say Tun - - - - - - - -
Substantial Shareholders (other than Directors)
Suki Sushi Pte. Ltd. 110,466,839 47.58 - - 121,977,018 37.17 - -
Lee Boon Leng (3) 1,626,667 0.70 110,466,839 47.58 1,626,667 0.50 121,977,018 37.17
Grace How Pei Yen 19,090,266 8.22 - - 19,090,266 5.82 - -
Mary Chia Ah Tow 14,120,000 6.08 - - 14,120,000 4.30 - -
Creditor (other than Directors and Substantial Shareholders)
Planhouse Deco Pte. Ltd. - - - - 3,493,909 1.06 - -

Notes:

(1) Based on the issued share capital of the Company comprising 232,172,215 Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date. The Company does not have any treasury shares.

(2) Based on the enlarged share capital of the Company of 328,128,683 Shares after (and assuming) the allotment and issuance of 95,956,468 Conversion Shares to all

creditors.

(3) HYP and LBL hold 21.45% and 78.55%, respectively, of the total issued shares in SSPL. By virtue of the relevant provisions of Section 4 of the SFA, each HYP and LBL
is treated as having an interest in the Shares held by SSPL.

(4) HYP is the Executive Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company. By virtue of Section 133(4) of the SFA, HYP is deemed to have an interest in the 1,626,667